Board of Supervisors
County of Monterey Chambers
168 W. Alisal St., 1st Floor
Salinas, CA 93901

Legislation Details (With Board Report)

File #: 12-614 Name: CGI EMS Amendment No 8

Type: General Agenda Item Status: Passed

File created: 6/19/2012 In control: Board of Supervisors

On agenda: 7/10/2012 Final action: 7/10/2012

Title: Approve and authorize the Contracts/Purchasing Officer to execute Amendment No. 8 to the

Proprietary Software Maintenance Agreement Statement dated April 7, 2008 for support of CGI
Technologies’ Advantage System to add Enhanced Maintenance Service for Advantage HRM in the
amount of $165,000 plus all applicable taxes for July 1, 2012 to June 30, 2013.

Sponsors:
Indexes:
Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Maintenance - EMS Amendment No 8.pdf, 2. Completed Board Order

Date Ver. Action By Action Result

7/10/2012 1 Board of Supervisors approved

Approve and authorize the Contracts/Purchasing Officer to execute Amendment No. 8 to the Proprietary
Software Maintenance Agreement Statement dated April 7, 2008 for support of CGI Technologies’ Advantage
System to add Enhanced Maintenance Service for Advantage HRM in the amount of $165,000 plus all
applicable taxes for July 1, 2012 to June 30, 2013.

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors:

Approve and authorize the Contracts/Purchasing Officer to execute Amendment No. 8 to the Proprietary
Software Maintenance Agreement Statement dated April 7, 2008 for support of CGI Technologies’ Advantage
System to add Enhanced Maintenance Service for Advantage HRM in the amount of $165,000 plus all
applicable taxes for July 1, 2012 to June 30, 2013.

SUMMARY/DISCUSSION:

On April 1, 2008, the Board of Supervisors approved and authorized the Contracts/Purchasing Officer to sign
the Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) Proprietary Software Maintenance Agreement with CGI Technologies.
The original agreement includes a base “Standard Support and Maintenance” totaling $570,732 plus applicable
taxes. Subsequent amendments added $3,048 due to system modifications plus applicable taxes.

Amendment No. 8 adds Enhanced Maintenance Service for Advantage HRM in the amount of $165,000 plus all
applicable taxes. The amendment provides that CGI Technologies maintain a test copy of Monterey County’s
Advantage HRM version 3.7.0.2 production application code environment. The copy will enable CGI to
evaluate, resolve and test current and future Monterey County specific HR/Payroll system enhancements. This
test environment is based on unique Monterey County adopted pay practices which vary from the FLSA
compliant system developed by CGI Technologies. The total cost of Amendment No. 8 is $165,000 plus all
applicable taxes.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

County of Monterey Page 1 of 2 Printed on 7/5/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 12-614, Version: 1

Department Finance staff participated in discussions regarding the cost and need for enhanced maintenance.

FINANCING:
Funds for Amendment No. 8 have been included in Fund 001, Unit 8373 - Systems Management. The
budgeted appropriation in Unit 8373 is offset by ERP Departmental Charges.

Prepared by: Al Friedrich, CGFM, Assistant Auditor-Controller, 755-5343

Attachments:
CGI Software Maintenance Agreement, Amendment No. 8

County of Monterey Page 2 of 2 Printed on 7/5/2024
powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

